

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAREN CAPONE, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-849

L.T. No. 3D09-3331

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills

Florida Bar No. 0107719

jmills@mills-appeals.com

Gregory J. Philo

Florida Bar No. 0980056

gphilo@mills-appeals.com

203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 765-0897 Telephone

(850) 270-2474 Facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Court Has Conflict Jurisdiction.	3
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), as to Whether a Personal Injury Complaint May Be Amended to Add a Wrongful Death Claim When the Plaintiff Dies.	4
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Totura & Co. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000), as to Whether a Claim Is Commenced for Limitations Purposes When a Plaintiff Seeks Leave to Add the Claim to a Pending Lawsuit.....	5
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Migliore v. Migliore</i> , 717 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), and <i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996), as to Whether the Timeliness of a Motion for Rehearing Is Judged by When the Motion Was Filed or When It Was Served.....	6
II. The Court Should Accept Jurisdiction.	7
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Service.....	9
Certificate of Compliance	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

A.W. Chesterson v. Fisher, 655 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....7

Arthur v. Unicare Health Facilities, Inc., 602 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)7

Baione v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 599 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....7

Barwick, Dillian & Lambert, P.A. v. Ewing, 646 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....7

Bruce v. Byer, 423 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....7

Capone v. Philip Morris U.S.A. Inc., 56 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) (rehearing denied March 23, 2011).....1

Corbin Well Pump & Supply, Inc. v. Koon, 482 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....7

Davies v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 632 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)7

First Protective Ins. Co. v. Featherston, 906 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....7

Harris v. Harris, 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....3, 6

Humana Health Plans, Inc. v. Durant, 650 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)7

Jaylene, Inc. v. Steuer, 22 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....7

Johnson v. Mullee, 385 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....7

Martinez v. IpoX, 925 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 2d DCA 2d DCA 2006)7

Migliore v. Migliore, 717 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....3, 6

Murray v. Regier, 872 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 2002).....4

Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)2, 4, 5

Ruble v. Rinker Material Corp., _ So. 3d _, 36 Fla. L. Weekly D237 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 2, 2011)8

Totura & Co. v. Williams, 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000).....3, 5, 6

Williams v. Bay Hospital, Inc., 471 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES OF COURT

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)3

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(b).6
